LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. -2023

A LOCAL LAW amending Chapter 209 of the Laws of Westchester County to Allow Strikethrough Formatting in Amending Local Laws.

BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of the County of Westchester as follows:

Section 1: Section 209.131(1) of the Laws of Westchester County is hereby amended to read as follows:

In adopting a local law changing or superseding any provision or provisions of any act of the legislature, the County Board shall specify the chapter number, year of enactment, title of statute, section, subsection or subdivision which it is intended to change or supersede, but the failure so to specify shall not affect the validity of such local law. Such a superseding local law may in like manner contain the text of such statute, section, subsection or subdivision and may indicate the changes to be effected in its application to the county by either enclosing in brackets, or utilizing strikethrough formatting, the matter to be eliminated therefrom and italicizing or underscoring new matter to be included therein.

Section 2: Section 209.141(2) of the Laws of Westchester County is hereby amended to read as follows:

The form of the title of every local law shall be "A Local Law" (amending, etc., or otherwise as the case may be) and the enacting clause shall be "Be it enacted by the County Board of the County of Westchester as follows:". In a local law amending a statute or local law, the matter to be eliminated shall be either enclosed in brackets or marked with strikethrough formatting, and the new matter underscored or italicized.

Section 3: Section 209.211 of the Laws of Westchester County is hereby amended to read as follows:

Within five days after the taking effect of a local law, the Clerk of the County Board shall file a certified copy thereof in the office of the County Clerk, in the office of the Secretary of State and in the office of the State Comptroller. Such certified copy shall contain the text only of the local law without the brackets and the matter within the brackets or the strikethrough formatting and the matter struck through, or the italicizing or underscoring, if any, to indicate the changes made by it. At the same time the Clerk of the County

Board shall cause to be published at least once as a county charge in not less than two newspapers of general circulation published in the county a notice that such local law was adopted, a brief description of such local law and that the full text of such local law may be examined during regular business hours in the office of the Clerk of the County Board, provided that failure to do so shall not affect the validity of such local law. Such local laws shall be published annually as a supplement to the session laws.

Section 4: This Local Law shall take effect immediately.